cultivating business in Washington, D.C. since his records do not show evidence that he 
has any clients outside the territory of the U.S. Virgin Islands. With respect to the money 
owed to Balbo, Kellerhals testified that financial records show that Mr. Francis has paid 
Balbo about Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) and Dr. Wright-Francis has paid 
approximately Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000.00). 

15 Kellerhals' Curriculum Vitae reflects her education and expertise in legal tax related assessments and financial analyses. 

Kellerhals claim that although in deposition Mr.

[...]

information to 2011-2012;' she found that Mr. Francis spent approximately One Hundred 
Seventeen Thousand Five (**23) Dollars and One Cent ($117,005.01)." For the year 
2012, Mr. Francis submitted his 1040 tax form, and again, Kellerhals found that Mr. 
Francis spent about One Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Twenty One Dollars 
($179,021.00);0 

16 Mr. Francis submitted Fidelity IRA and 401K statements for December 2011-February 2012. April 2012-May 2012: Charles 
Schwab IRA statements for November 2012-December 2012; an AmEx credit card spending report for the year of 2011; and 
Marriott Credit Card risi statements for December 24, 2011-December 23, 2012.